



2026:CGHC:34622



CGHC010306132025



2026:CGHC:34622

NAFR

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONT No. 1357 of 2025**

**1** - Krishna Kumar Singroul S/o Shri Sewa Ram Singroul Aged About 37 Years R/o Hanuman Mandir Para, Saihamalagi, Tehsil Pandariya, Thana Kunda, District Kabirdham Chhattisgarh

**--- Petitioner****versus**

**1** - Shri Basavaraju S. Secretary, Department Of Urban Administration And Development, Mahanadi Mantralaya, Naya Raipur, Post Office And Police Station Naya Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**2** - Shri Vishwadeep Commissioner Municipal Corporation Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh

**3** - Shri Siddharth Komal Pardeshi Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, School Education Department, Mahanadi Bhawan, Distt. Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

**4** - Shri Himanshu Bharti District Education Officer, Distt. Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

**5** - Smt. R. Sangeeta Secretary, Department Of Urban Administration And Development, Mahanadi Mantralaya, Naya Raipur, Post Office And Police Station Naya Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**6** - Shri Sambit Mishra Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh

**--- Respondents**

**CONT No. 1334 of 2025**

**1** - Narendra Kumar Sahu S/o Shri Tikaram Sahu Aged About 36 Years R/o Village Ouchbhatti, Post Sailer, Tahsil Bilaspur, Thana Seepat, District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.

**---Petitioner**

**Versus**

**1** - Shri Basavaraju S. Secretary, Department Of Urban Administration And Development, Mahanadi Mantralaya, Naya Raipur, Post Office And Police Station Naya Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**2** - Shri Vishwadeep, Commissioner Municipal Corporation, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

**3** - Shri Siddarth Komal Pardeshi, Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, School Education Department, Mahanadi Bhawan, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

**4** - Shri Himanshu Bharti, District Education Officer, District- Raipur (C.G.)

**5** - Smt. R. Sangeeta, Secretary, Department Of Urban Administration And Development, Mahanadi Mantralaya, Naya Raipur, Post Office And Police Station Naya Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh. .... ( Contemnor)

**6** - Shri Sambit Mishra, Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**... Respondents**

---

For Petitioner : Mr. Ishan Verma, Advocate.

---

For Respondent No.2 : Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, Advocate.

---

For Respondent No.4 : Ms. Priyanka Rai, Advocate

---

**Hon'ble Shri Bibhu Datta Guru, Judge**

**Order on Board**

**06/08/2026**

1. The present contempt petition has been filed alleging defiance



2026:CGHC:34622

of the order dated 16/04/2019 passed by this Court in WPS No.6551/2014.

2. At the very outset, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.2 by placing the order dated 04/08/2026, submits that the order dated 16/04/2019 passed by this Court in WPS No.6551/2014 has already been complied with in its letter & spirit.
3. In view of the above, the contempt petition is disposed of. However, if the petitioner is aggrieved by the said order in any manner, he can move appropriate application before the appropriate forum.
4. The rule is discharged.

SD/-

**(Bibhu Datta Guru)**  
**Judge**

Amardeep